

No. 20- 297

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRANSUNION LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND  
SCREENING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PAMELA Q. DEVATA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN W. DRURY  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
233 South Wacker Drive,  
Suite 8000  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 460-5000  
pdevata@seyfarth.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Professional Background  
Screening Association*

---

---

301538



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Has The Potential To Further Open The Floodgates To A Multitude Of New “No Injury” Class Actions . . .	4
A.    The FCRA’s Statutory Framework Demonstrates The Importance Of Rigorous Enforcement of Article III’s “Concrete Harm” Requirement .....	6
B.    The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Likely Will Result In A Marked Increase In FCRA Class Actions Where Plaintiffs and Class Members Suffered No Concrete Harm.....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. Section 1681b(b)(1) of the FCRA, Which Requires A Certification or Promise By an Employer to a Consumer Reporting Agency.....	11
2. Section 1681e(b) of the FCRA, Which Requires a CRA to Have Reasonable Procedures to Assure Maximum Possible Accuracy .....	14
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates Ongoing And Unjustified Harm For Businesses and Consumers .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auer v. TransUnion, LLC, et al.</i> , 902 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Berther v. TSYS Total Debt Mgt.</i> , No. 06-cv-293, 2007 WL 1795472 (E.D. Wis. June 19, 2007).....	19
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16-17
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Md. 2013) .....	18
<i>Frazier v.</i> <i>First Advantage Background Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-30, 2018 WL 4568612 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2018).....	13
<i>Gilberg v. Cal. Check Cashing Stores, LLC</i> , 913 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 17
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	18
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x. 267 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	9
<i>Sullivan v. Greenwood Credit Union</i> , 520 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008) . . . . .	9
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-742, 2014 WL 5426862 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2014) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Walker v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	7
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Wright v. Zabarkes</i> , No. 07-cv-7913, 2008 WL 872296 (S.D.N.Y. April 2, 2008) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B). . . . .	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1). . . . .	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f). . . . .	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(g). . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3) . . . . .	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681c . . . . .	10, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681g. . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681i . . . . .	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A). . . . .	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2). . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(3) . . . . .	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681p(2) . . . . .	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B) . . . . .	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b)(1) . . . . .	9
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Market Snapshot: Background Screening Reports (October 2019)</i> . . . . .	19
Fed. Civ. Proc. R. 23 . . . . .	2, 4
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
<i>Taskforce on Federal Consumer Financial Law Report, Volume II (Jan. 2021)</i> . . . . .	8
<i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce, A Guide to Choosing the Best Background Check Services (Feb. 25, 2019)</i> . . . . .	18
